Paints has been transferred from the Swedish units during 2014. This mainly affects finished products. In 2014, €1.6 million was
recognized as an expense in the income statement  for the write-down of inventories while €0.8 million of write-down from earlier periods
was reversed. €4.6 million was provided for obsolete stock. As of December 31, 2014, inventory of €4.5 million was valued to net
realizable value. No inventory prepayments were made.
In 2013, €2.2 million was recognized as an expense in the income statement for the write-down of inventories while €2.6 million of write-
down from earlier periods was reversed. €5.4 million was provided for obsolete stock.

Note 19 Accounts receivable - trade

With respect to the accounts receivables that are neither impaired nor past due, there are no indications as of reporting date that the
debtors will not meet their payment obligations. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each
class of receivable mentioned above. The Group does not hold any collateral for impaired trade receivables.

Sensitivity analysis

(Increase)/decrease Impact 0.5% increase Impact 0.5% decrease Impact 0.5% increase Impact 0.5% decrease
Discount rate -3 296 3 611 -30 34
Inflation 3 537 -3 264 32 -28
Rate of compensation increases 366 -367 12 -12
Rate of pension increase for pensioners 3 537 -3 264 32 -28
1 additional year in life expectancy 2 832 -2 840 16 -16

The Group The Group
December 31, 2014 December 31, 2014

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Raw materials and consumables 53 860 52 656
Semi-finished products 7 545 7 796
Finished products and goods for resale 88 663 94 559

Total value 150 068 155 011

The Group

Ageing of accounts receivables December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Performing accounts receivable 154 144 145 777
Past due accounts receivables and not impaired:
< 3 month 15 058 19 408
3-6 month 709 71
6-9 month 38 45
9-12 month 14 -5
> 12 month 39 228
Impaired accounts receivable 3 791 4 569
Allowance for impairment -3 531 -4 057

Total value 170 262 166 036

The Group

34

Note 20 Short-term securities

Hedged notional amounts at year-end
We have subsidiaries with a functional currency other than the euro. Therefore our consolidated financial statements are exposed to
translation risk related to equity, intercompany loans of a permanent nature and earnings of foreign subsidiaries and investment in
associates and joint ventures. In principle, we do not use financial instruments to hedge this risk.
We have hedging policies for energy contracts and have long-term purchase contracts in place. Derivatives used are reported as other
short-term assets or liabilities.